Summary of Minutes

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

November 22, 2021

5:30 p.m.

Chairwoman Boyce called the meeting to order at 6:48 p.m.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Karla F. Boyce (Chair), Paul Dondorfer (Vice Chair), Frank X. Allkofer,

Jennifer S. Wright, Sean M. Delehanty, Sabrina A. LaMar (RMM), Frank

Keophetlasy, Ernest Flagler-Mitchell, Yversha M. Roman

OTHER LEGISLATORS PRESENT: George J. Hebert, Tracy DiFlorio, Jackie Smith, Calvin Lee, Jr., Howard

Maffucci, Joshua Bauroth, Steve Brew

ADMINISTRATION PRESENT: Jeff McCann (Deputy County Executive), Robert Franklin (CFO), John

Bringewatt (County Attorney), Laura Smith (Chief Deputy County Attorney), Don Crumb (Legislative Liaison), Kevin Klemann (Budget), Dawn Staub (District Attorney Admin), Andy Moore (Airport Director), Michael J. Garland, PE (DES Director), Tim Donaher (Public Defender), Jennifer Ball (Probation Administrator), Korey Brown (Undersheriff), John Clark (Crime Lab Director), Mark Funk (Conflict Defender), Tim Henry (Public Safety), Peter Mikiciuk (Public Safety), Tim Czapranski (EMS Administrator), Paul Ciminelli (Sheriff Counsel), Jeff Berl (Weights

& Measures)

SUSPENSION OF THE RULES: Be It Moved, that Article II, Section 545-6 of the Rules of the Monroe

County Legislature, be, and hereby is suspended and modified by prohibiting public in-person access to the Committee Meeting in favor of video viewing or listening to, and recording and later transcription of such

proceeding.

MOVED by Legislator Dondorfer, SECONDED by Legislator Roman.

APPROVED: 9-0

<u>PUBLIC FORUM</u>: There were no speakers.

PRESENTATIONS: Robert Franklin, Chief Financial Officer, Finance Department

Proposed 2022 Monroe County Budget

As it pertained to the Public Safety Committee

(The presentation was followed by a question and answer period)

<u>APPROVAL OF MINUTES</u>: The minutes of October 25, 2021 were approved as submitted.

NEW BUSINESS:

21-0429 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Office of Indigent Legal Services for the

Second Upstate Model Family Representation Office and Authorize the Creation of Four

New Positions in the Public Defender's Office – County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Dondorfer, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Delehanty. ADOPTED: 9-0

21-0430 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services for the Motor Vehicle Theft and Insurance Fraud Prosecution Program (District Attorney's Office) – County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Allkofer, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Wright. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 9-0

21-0431 - <u>Authorize Intermunicipal Agreements with Other Counties for Forensic Laboratory Services Provided by the Monroe County Crime Laboratory</u> – County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Delehanty, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Wright. ADOPTED: 9-0

21-0432 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State STOP-DWI Foundation, Inc. for DWI
High Visibility Engagement Campaign Weekend Enforcement and Authorize
Intermunicipal Agreements with Eight Municipalities – County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Wright, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Allkofer. ADOPTED: 9-0

21-0433 - <u>Authorize Intermunicipal Agreements with Ten Municipalities for the STOP-DWI Law Enforcement Program</u> – County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Allkofer, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Delehanty. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 9-0

21-0434 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Division of Homeland Security and
Emergency Services for the 2020 Statewide Interoperable Communications Grant Program
- County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Delehanty, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Dondorfer. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 9-0

21-0435 - <u>Authorize an Intermunicipal Agreement with the City of Rochester for a Firearms Instructor</u> – County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Dondorfer, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Delehanty. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 9-0 (Legislator Dondorfer Declared His Interest Prior to the Vote.)

21-0436 - Authorize a Contract with the University of Rochester for a Monroe County Emergency

Medical Services Medical Director – County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Wright, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Delehanty. ADOPTED: 9-0

21-0437 - <u>Authorize a Contract with Pre-Trial Services Corporation of the Monroe County Bar Association for Alternatives to Incarceration Programs for 2022</u> – County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Allkofer, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Delehanty. ADOPTED: 9-0

21-0438 - Amend Resolution 270 of 2019, as Amended by Resolution 31 of 2020 and Resolution 72 of 2021, to Authorize a Contract Amendment with Securus Technologies, LLC (f/k/a Securus Technologies, Inc.) to Reduce Commissions on Video Visitation and Eliminate the Full-time On-site System Administrator – County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Wright, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Delehanty. ADOPTED: 9-0

21-0439 - Amend Resolution 305 of 2020 to Accept Additional Funding from the New York State

Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Services for the Operation Stonegarden

Program and to Increase the Intermunicipal Agreement with the Town of Irondequoit –

County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Delehanty, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Dondorfer. ADOPTED: 9-0

21-0440 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services for the Motor Vehicle Theft and Insurance Fraud Prevention Program (Office of the Sheriff) – County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Dondorfer, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Wright. ADOPTED: 9-0

21-0441 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services for the Motor Vehicle Theft and Insurance Fraud Prevention Program (Office of the Sheriff) – County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Delehanty, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Wright. ADOPTED: 9-0

21-0462 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services for the Crimes Against Revenue Program – County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Allkofer, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Delehanty. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 9-0

21-0475 - <u>Adopting Policies to Address Racial Inequities in Monroe County</u> – As a Matter of Importance – County Legislators Calvin Lee, Jr., Vincent Felder, Sabrina LaMar, Frank Keophetlasy, Ernest Flagler-Mitchell

MOVED by Legislator Delehanty, SECONDED by Legislator Wright.

MOTION TO TABLE by Legislator Roman. (Note: There was no second on the motion)

ADOPTED: 9-0

OTHER MATTERS:

ADJOURNMENT:

There being no other matters, Chairwoman Boyce adjourned the meeting at 8:01 p.m.

The next Public Safety Meeting will be announced.

Public Safety Committee November 22, 2021 Page 4

> Respectfully submitted, David Grant Clerk of the Legislature